

CITY OF ALBANY  
PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT--Engineering  
333 Broadalbin St. SW, PO Box 490  
Albany, OR 97321  
Telephone: (541) 917-7676 Fax: (541) 917-7573

**APPARENT BID RESULTS –**

- This information is provided to contractors as a courtesy.
- This information does not take into account responsibility or responsiveness of bidders.
- Contract award will be made by the City of Albany City Council.
- It is the City's intent to award to the lowest responsible, responsive bidder.

**PROJECT: SS-25-01, Cox Creek Interceptor Sewer Phase 3**

**PROJECT MANAGER: Chris Cerkiewski**

**BID DATE: 2:30 pm, April 9, 2024**

ITEM NO.	DESCRIPTION	NO. UNITS	UNIT OR MEASURE	Engineer's Estimate		K & E Excavating Inc. Salem, OR		Emery & Sons Construction Group, LLC Salem, OR	
				UNIT PRICE	TOTAL	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL
1	Mobilization	1	Lump Sum	\$25,000.00	\$25,000.00	\$90,000.00	\$90,000.00	\$1,150,000.00	\$1,150,000.00
2	Temporary Traffic Control	1	Lump Sum	\$25,000.00	\$25,000.00	\$35,000.00	\$35,000.00	\$60,000.00	\$60,000.00
3	Erosion Prevention and Sediment Control	1	Lump Sum	\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$40,000.00	\$40,000.00	\$41,000.00	\$41,000.00
4	French Dewatering	1	Lump Sum	\$850,000.00	\$850,000.00	\$670,000.00	\$670,000.00	\$324,000.00	\$324,000.00
5	Sewer Bypass Pumping	1	Lump Sum	\$100,000.00	\$100,000.00	\$9,000.00	\$9,000.00	\$80,000.00	\$80,000.00
6	Jack and Bore 36-Inch Steel Casing with 24-Inch PVC Corner Pipe	326	Linear Foot	4,500.00	\$1,467,000.00	1,750.00	\$570,500.00	2,000.00	\$652,000.00
7	24-Inch PVC Sewer Main	2250	Linear Foot	1,500.00	\$3,375,000.00	810.00	\$1,822,500.00	1,100.00	\$2,475,000.00
8	15-Inch PVC Sewer Main	10	Linear Foot	600.00	\$6,000.00	420.00	\$4,200.00	450.00	\$4,500.00
9	8-Inch PVC Sewer Main	450	Linear Foot	350.00	\$157,500.00	145.00	\$51,750.00	244.00	\$85,800.00
10	Connect 24-Inch PVC Sewer to Existing Manhole	1	Lump Sum	\$25,000.00	\$25,000.00	\$12,000.00	\$12,000.00	\$50,000.00	\$50,000.00
11	Connect 8-Inch PVC Sewer to Existing Manhole	2	Each	1,000.00	\$2,000.00	4,800.00	\$9,600.00	5,000.00	\$10,000.00
12	Standard Precast Manhole Under 10-Foot Depth	3	Each	10,000.00	\$30,000.00	7,900.00	\$23,700.00	7,400.00	\$22,200.00
13	Standard Precast Manhole Over 10-Foot Depth	6	Each	26,000.00	\$156,000.00	24,000.00	\$144,000.00	27,000.00	\$162,000.00
14	Standard Precast Manhole Over 10-Foot Depth with Outside Drop	4	Each	65,000.00	\$260,000.00	27,000.00	\$108,000.00	50,000.00	\$200,000.00
15	60-Inch Precast Manhole	1	Each	48,000.00	\$48,000.00	31,000.00	\$31,000.00	34,000.00	\$34,000.00
16	60-Inch Precast Manhole with Outside Drop	2	Each	65,000.00	\$130,000.00	37,000.00	\$74,000.00	44,000.00	\$88,000.00
17	6-Inch PVC Sewer Service	4	Each	45,000.00	\$180,000.00	9,900.00	\$39,600.00	14,000.00	\$56,000.00
18	4-Inch PVC Sewer Service	20	Each	40,000.00	\$800,000.00	9,500.00	\$190,000.00	12,000.00	\$240,000.00
19	Private 6-Inch Sewer Service, Open Trench	100	Linear Foot	100.00	\$10,000.00	160.00	\$16,000.00	112.00	\$11,200.00
20	Private 6-Inch Sewer Service, Horizontal Directional Drilling	375	Linear Foot	120.00	\$45,000.00	110.00	\$41,250.00	122.00	\$45,750.00
21	Private 4-Inch Sewer Service, Open Trench	300	Linear Foot	90.00	\$27,000.00	145.00	\$43,500.00	110.00	\$33,000.00
22	Private 4-Inch Sewer Service, Horizontal Directional Drilling	900	Linear Foot	95.00	\$85,500.00	105.00	\$94,500.00	94.00	\$84,600.00
23	Turn Plumbing	2	Each	5,000.00	\$10,000.00	1,500.00	\$3,000.00	7,100.00	\$14,200.00
24	Abandon Existing 4-Inch Sewer Connection	1	Lump Sum	\$25,000.00	\$25,000.00	8,500.00	\$8,500.00	12,000.00	\$12,000.00
25	Abandon Existing Sewer Manhole	12	Each	2,500.00	\$30,000.00	3,900.00	\$46,800.00	4,000.00	\$48,000.00
26	Abandon Existing Sewer Lanes	1	Lump Sum	\$60,000.00	\$60,000.00	75,000.00	\$75,000.00	40,000.00	\$40,000.00
27	Abandon Existing Water Lanes	1	Lump Sum	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$32,000.00	\$32,000.00	\$13,000.00	\$13,000.00
28	12-Inch Ductile Iron Water Line	190	Linear Foot	250.00	\$47,500.00	190.00	\$47,500.00	190.00	\$47,500.00
29	6-Inch Ductile Iron Water Line	2100	Linear Foot	125.00	\$262,500.00	105.00	\$220,500.00	155.00	\$325,500.00
30	6-Inch Gate Valve	13	Each	1,200.00	\$15,600.00	2,100.00	\$27,300.00	2,000.00	\$26,000.00
31	1-Inch Combination Air/Vacuum Release Valve	1	Each	4,000.00	\$4,000.00	7,200.00	\$7,200.00	5,000.00	\$5,000.00
32	Standard 2-Inch Service Assembly	2	Each	10,000.00	\$20,000.00	6,100.00	\$12,200.00	6,500.00	\$13,000.00
33	Standard 1-Inch Service Assembly	32	Each	4,000.00	\$128,000.00	2,900.00	\$92,800.00	6,900.00	\$219,000.00
34	Standard Fire Hydrant Assembly	4	Each	8,000.00	\$32,000.00	8,500.00	\$34,000.00	9,000.00	\$36,000.00
35	Remove Existing Fire Hydrant Assembly	2	Each	1,500.00	\$3,000.00	1,200.00	\$2,400.00	1,400.00	\$2,800.00
36	Coordinate 12-Inch X 12-Inch Live Tap	1	Lump Sum	7,500.00	\$7,500.00	6,000.00	\$6,000.00	11,000.00	\$11,000.00
37	Coordinate 2-Inch Live Tap	1	Lump Sum	1,500.00	\$1,500.00	3,000.00	\$3,000.00	3,000.00	\$3,000.00
38	Cut-In 8-Inch X 6-Inch Tee	1	Lump Sum	5,000.00	\$5,000.00	5,500.00	\$5,500.00	12,000.00	\$12,000.00
39	12-Inch X 12-Inch Connection on Airport Road	1	Lump Sum	\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$22,000.00	\$22,000.00	\$33,000.00	\$33,000.00
40	12-Inch X 12-Inch Connection on Aviation Way	1	Lump Sum	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	6,000.00	\$6,000.00	9,000.00	\$9,000.00
41	Remove and Replace 12-Inch Water Line at SSMH-12B	1	Lump Sum	\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00	7,500.00	\$7,500.00	9,000.00	\$9,000.00
42	6-Inch X 6-Inch Connection Assembly	2	Each	5,000.00	\$10,000.00	8,500.00	\$17,000.00	20,000.00	\$40,000.00
43	Install 12-Inch End Cap	1	Each	3,000.00	\$3,000.00	1,400.00	\$1,400.00	6,000.00	\$6,000.00
44	Install 6-Inch End Cap	3	Each	1,500.00	\$4,500.00	1,100.00	\$3,300.00	5,000.00	\$15,000.00
45	Abandon 8-Inch Connection	1	Lump Sum	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$900.00	\$900.00	4,000.00	\$4,000.00
46	Construct Concrete Thrust Block	5	Each	500.00	\$2,500.00	450.00	\$2,250.00	3,500.00	\$17,500.00
47	Remove Abandoned Valve Box	6	Each	300.00	\$1,800.00	100.00	\$600.00	200.00	\$1,200.00
48	Adjust Water Fixtures to Finish Grade	1	Lump Sum	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$300.00	\$300.00	\$18,000.00	\$18,000.00
49	Remove and Replace 10-Inch Storm Drain	80	Linear Foot	200.00	\$16,000.00	95.00	\$7,600.00	160.00	\$12,800.00
50	Remove and Replace 15-Inch Storm Drain	25	Linear Foot	\$225.00	\$5,625.00	\$220.00	\$5,500.00	\$290.00	\$7,250.00
51	Remove and Replace 18-Inch Storm Drain	50	Linear Foot	250.00	\$12,500.00	170.00	\$8,500.00	282.00	\$14,100.00
52	Construct 10-Inch PVC Storm Drain	90	Linear Foot	150.00	\$13,500.00	85.00	\$7,650.00	140.00	\$12,600.00
53	Catch Basin	4	Each	3,000.00	\$12,000.00	2,700.00	\$10,800.00	4,000.00	\$16,000.00
54	3-Inch Cold Plane Pavement Removal	8625	Square Yard	8.00	\$69,000.00	4.40	\$37,950.00	7.00	\$60,375.00
55	Overexcavation and Foundation Stabilization	600	Cubic Yard	70.00	\$42,000.00	88.00	\$52,800.00	118.00	\$70,800.00
56	Fine Grade Existing Aggregate Base	8625	Square Yard	5.00	\$43,125.00	1.60	\$13,800.00	6.00	\$51,750.00
57	1/2-Inch Warm Mix Asphalt Concrete	1500	Tons	115.00	\$172,500.00	125.00	\$187,500.00	148.00	\$222,000.00
58	Construct Asphalt Speed Bump	2	Each	6,000.00	\$12,000.00	2,400.00	\$4,800.00	3,400.00	\$6,800.00
59	8-Inch Asphalt Trench Patch	150	Square Yard	300.00	\$45,000.00	130.00	\$19,500.00	138.00	\$20,700.00
60	2-Inch Temporary Asphalt Trench Patch	3100	Square Yard	40.00	\$124,000.00	30.00	\$90,000.00	53.00	\$164,300.00
61	Adjust Manhole Rim to Finish Grade	17	Each	2,000.00	\$34,000.00	1,450.00	\$24,650.00	1,400.00	\$28,000.00
62	Remove and Replace Standard Curb & Gutter	1000	Linear Foot	120.00	\$120,000.00	57.00	\$57,000.00	95.00	\$95,000.00
63	Remove and Replace 4-Inch PCC Sidewalk	250	Square Yard	220.00	\$55,000.00	125.00	\$31,250.00	280.00	\$70,000.00
64	Remove and Replace 6-Inch PCC Driveway Approach	75	Square Yard	275.00	\$20,625.00	156.00	\$11,700.00	520.00	\$39,000.00
65	Remove and Replace 8-Inch PCC Driveway Approach	75	Square Yard	300.00	\$22,500.00	175.00	\$13,125.00	534.00	\$40,050.00
66	Detachable Warning Surface	60	Square Foot	60.00	\$3,600.00	75.00	\$4,500.00	87.00	\$5,220.00
67	12-Inch White Thermoplastic Strips	165	Linear Foot	10.00	\$1,650.00	21.00	\$3,465.00	47.00	\$7,755.00
68	Relocate Existing Street Sign	4	Each	500.00	\$2,000.00	500.00	\$2,000.00	550.00	\$2,200.00
69	General Landscape Restoration	1	Lump Sum	\$30,000.00	\$30,000.00	24,000.00	\$24,000.00	130,000.00	\$130,000.00
<b>TOTAL</b>				<b>\$9,124,025.00</b>	<b>\$ 5,976,240.00</b>	<b>\$ 7,947,850.00</b>			